IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
SW/corner of Frederick Road
and Delrey Avenue ® DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
(501 Frederick Road) -
1st Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Abrams-Management Corporation, ¥ Case No. 86-398-A

Petitioner %
¥ % % % % ¥ ¥ % % % %

The Petitioner herein requests a variance to permit 44 parking spaces in
lieu of the required 49 parking spaces.

At the onset of the hearing, Counsel for the Petitioner moved to amend the
Petition to allow 44 parking spaces in lieu of the required 48 parking spaces,
and to indicate that Abrams-Management Corporation is the lessee owning a lease-
hold interest in the property and Marriott Corporation is the sub-lessee. The
motion was granted.

Testimony on behalf of the Petitioner indicated that the site has been long
utilized by a fast food restaurant, currently Roy Rogers. The rear portion,
containing nine parking spaces, drive, landscaping and a dumpster is leased from
Whalen Properties. The Petitioner proposes to add a 'greenhouse" to the
restaurant for customer seating; 200 square feet providing 22 seats in addition
to the existing 56 seats as indicated on the plan prepared by the Marriott
Corporation, revised April 25, 1986 and marked Petiticner's Exhibit 2; or 245
square feet providing 30 additional seats as requested by the facilities manager
in the real estate department. The existing parking iot is never totally full.
Approximately\SS% of the customers use the drive-through, 30% are walkers, and
35% park vehicies and eat at seats in the restaurant.

A representative of Whalen Properties spoke in protest. He has observed
the lot full on a Friday at lunch time. If the Petitioner were to lease an ad-
ditional four parking spaces from him, he would believe that adequate parking

were being provided for the restaurant and would withdraw his protest.




After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, and it ap-

pearing that strict compliance with the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations

(BCZR) would result in practical difficulty and unreasonable hardship upon the
Petitioner, and the granting of the variance requested would not adversely af-
fect the health, safety, and general welfare of the community, and, therefore,
the variance should be granted.

Therefore, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore

A%

County, this / j?""/day of May, 1986, that the herein Petition for Variance
to permit 44 parking spaces in lieu of the required 48 parking spaces, in
accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 2, is hereby GRANTED, from and after the
date of this Order, subject, however, to the following restrictions:

1. The addition shall not exceed 200 square feet. The
configuration of the "greenhouse" may be changed to
allow it to be spread across the entire front of the
building.

2. Details of landscaping shall be submitted to and ap-
proved by both the Division of Community Planning and
the Division of Current Planning and Development. Ad-
ditional landscaping shall include, but not be limited
to, planting an eight-foot wide strip along Frederick

Road in areas other than access.

3. Any sign, temporary or permanent, placed on the site
shall be properly permitted.

Q/g/ 4

Deputy Zoning CommissiQﬁer //
Z/of Baltimore Count§” .

JMHJ :bg \
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May 13, 1986

E. Harrison Stone, Esquire
Suste 600

102 W. Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

REs PETITION FOR VARTANCE

Abrasa-Management Corporation,
Petitioner
Case No. 86-398-SPH

Dear Mr. Stone:

have this date pessud ay Order ia the sbore captioned matter in accord-
w41k (ha StEadnes

Very truly yours,

2 A, /99« s
JEAN M, W. JUNG
Deputy Zaning Comésioner
Mg
Attactments
cer Peoples Coumsel
Steven W. Whalen, Jr,
‘Whalen Properties
Suite 210

Frederick Road
Catonaville,
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PETITION FOR VARIANCE . nerore THE
Su/corner of Prederick Rosd
and Delrey Avenue . DEPUTY Z0NING COMMISSIONER
[ ) -
1r¢ Election District . OF PALTINORE COUNTY
Abrams-tansessent Corporation, ® Case No. 86-398-A
Petitioner ®
P I T R R N NI )
The Petitiomer herein requests a variance to permit 44 parking spaces in

1ieu of the required 49 parking spec

At the onset of the hearing, Coirsel for the Petitiomer moved to mend the
Petition to allow 44 parking spaces in lieu of the required 48 parking spaces,
and to indicate that Abrams-Management Corporation 13 the lessee cuning o lease-
hold interest in the property and Marriott Corporation is the sub-lesses. The
motion was granted.

Testimony on behalf of the Petitioner Indicated that the site has been long
utilized by & fast food restaursnt, currently Roy Rogers. The rear portion,
containing nine parking spaces, orive, landscaping and a duspster is leased from
ialen Froperties. The Petitioner proposes to add a “greenhcuse” to the
restaursnt for customer seatingi 200 square feet providing 22 seats in addition
to the existing 5 seats as Indicated on the plan prepared by the Marriott
Corporation, revised April 25, 1986 and marked Petitioner's Exhidit 23 or 245
square feet providing 30 additional seats as requested by the facilities manager
[1n the real satate department. The existing parking lot s never totally full.
Approxisately 353 of the customers use the drive-through, JO% are walkers, and
253 phet venicles and eat st seats in the restaurant.

| - representative of Whalen Properties spoke in protest. He Fas cbserved
the 16F full on a Friday at lunch time. If the Petitioner vere to lease an ad-
a1t10pad four parking spaces from his, he would believe that adequate parking

i-m provided for the restaurant and would withdrew his protest.

1 3

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, and it ap-
pearing that strict complisnce with the Baltisore County Zoning Regulations
(BCZR) would result in practical difficulty and unreasonsble hardship upon the
Petitioner, and the graniing of the variance requested would not adversely af-
fect the health, safety, and general welfare of the comsunity, and, therefore,
the variance should be granted.

Therefore, 1T 1S ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore
County, this _/ 3 day of May, 1986, that the herein Petition for Varisnce
to permit 4 parking spaces in lleu of the required 8 parking apaces, in
accordance with Petitioner's Exnibit 2, 1: hereby GRANTED, from and after the
date of this Order, subject, however, to the foll.sing restrictions:

1. The sddition snall mot excesd 200 square feet. The
configuration of the "greenhouse” may be changed to
allow it to be spread across the entire fromt of the
butlding.

Details of landscaping shall be submitted to

proved by both the Division of Community Planning and
the Division of Current Planning and Devel 5
aitional landscaping shall include, but not be limited

to, planting an eignt-foot wide strip along Frederick
other than access.

Any 8ign, temporary or permament, placed on the site
snall be properly permitted.

PETITION POR VARIANCE BEFORE THE ZONING COMATSSICMER
SW Corner rmdum Rd.

and Delrey

FPrederick ldJ. ist Dist.

' OF BALTINORE COUNTY

'
ABRNG-HNUCEVENT CORP. , Case No, 36-398-A
Petitioner 1

IEEEERER]

BNTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the Pecple's Counsel in the

above-captioned matter. Notices should be sent of any hearing dates
or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any prelis-
inary or final Order.
Pwitia Cole rr FPriedsan
Pecple’ 1 for Baltimore County

1. Dy

T MINENY CINTIPY that on this 18th day of March, 1986, a copy
of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to E. Harrison Stone,
Eaquire, Bulte 600, 102 ¥, Penneylvania Ave., Towecn, M 21204, Attorney
for Petitioners and Bill Dietrich, Harriott Corporation, One Marriott
Drive, Washington, D, C. 20058, who requested notification.

DALTIMORE COUNVV
OFFKE OF PL
O\VSCN MARYIAND 21204

April 2, 1986

1non Stone, Faquire
£

102 Vent_Fennsylvania Avenve
and 21204

RE$ PETITION FOP. ZDNING V.
Wcor, Proderick M. e h-h-y ave.
(501 Freder d.)
{2t Hection | m-mu - Abrans-Hancgement Cor. = Patitioner
Case ¥o,

Dear Mr, Stone:

This is to advise you that __$69.85 1 due for advertising
and posting of the above prope7ty. This fee must be pald befare an
Order 1s issued.

FEE WUST BE PALD, AND THE ZONING STCH ARD PO | RETURNED 0N
THE DIy OF THE WEARING OR THE ORDER SUALL NOT B

remove sign from property [rom the tise it ta placed by

Do not.
this office until the day of the heuring itself.

Caunty, Maryland, and remit
g, Tovson, Harylan
'

M
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY, IN EQUITY
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PATUXENT

ot Bublishing Corp.

- : 10750 Litlle Patuxent Pkwy.
‘ Columtia, MD 21044

March 20 19 86

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement of

ZONING VARIANCE

was inserted in the following:

K 1Catonsville Times
[JArbutus Times

weekly newspapers published in Baltimore County, Maryland
once aweek for_ . one successive weeks before
the . __dayof__March_ __ _19_sa_,thatistosay,
the same was inserted in the issues of

! MARCH 20, 1986

NG CORP.

e

Plaintiff
Defendant

Yo, P D N
Vs
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION OF

S N, ey

Landlord the rentals in the amounts and in the manner specidied in the attached
Rider B.

1.4 Real Estate Taxes.

Effective upon the Rental Commencement Date, and throughout the Initial
Term of this Lease and any renewals or continued tenan~y thereafter, Tenant shall
promptly pay to the Landlord or the relevant taxing authority, as eppropriate, as
additional rental, the real estate taxes and other municipal and metropolitan
charges and essessments attributable to the Leased Premises. In the event that
Baltimore County does not render a separate tax bill for the Leased Premises but
includes the Leased Premises as part of th= contiguous Catonsville Professional
Center property owned by the Landlord, then Tenant shall pay its prorata share of
the Catonsville Professional Center ("CPC") property tax assessment and other
municipal charges, based upon the estimated value of the improvements on the
Leased Premisos as a percentage of value cf the total improvements located an the
CFC property, plus a prorata share of the taxes and other municipal charges
attributable to the land portion of the tax assessment, based upon the square
footage of the Leased Premises (3438 square feet) as a percentage (2.252%) of the
total iand area of the CPC property (152,721 square feet). Landlord shall provide
Tenant with the appropriate caleulations of its prorata share of taxes due, plus
reasonable verification thereof, and Tenant shall pay same to Landlord within
thirty {30) days of receipt thereof. Taxes in the first and last year of the Lease
shall be prorated as required.

ARTICLE QI

USE AND OCCUPANCY

2.1 Purpose.

Tenant covenants to use and occupy the Leased Premises only for parking,
vehicular eccess drives, landscaping, and a screened tresh dumpster pad and
enclosure. No buildings or structures (except necessary retaining walls te
accommodate changes in grade, and a properly screened trash dumpster ped and
encl_osure) shall be erected on tne Leased Premises. In condueting its business on
vthe' Leased Premises, Tenant agrees to conform to all applicable lawful statutes,
rules, regulstion, orders, and ordinances of duly constituted governmental
eutharity. Tenant shall have the right to contest in good faith and by appropriate
merra *;c application to the use and occupancy of the Leased Premises of any

statute, rule, regulation, ordinance, and the like.
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E. Harrison Stone, Esquire
Suite 600

102 West Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

NOTICE OF HEARING

RE: PETITION FOR ZONING VARTANCE
SW/cor. Frederick Rd.
(501 Frederick Rd.)}
1st Election District

Abrams-Management Corp. — Petitioner

Case No. 86-398-A

TIME: 11:00 a.m.

JVRRTT S

March 7, 1986

and Delrey Ave.

DATE: Tuesday, April 8, 1986

PLACE: Room 106, County Office Building, 111 West Chesapeake

Avenue, Towson, Maryland
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
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2.2  Quiet Possession,

Landlord covenants (1} that ii i seizod in fee simple of the Leased Premises;
{ii) that the Leased Premises ure free of any conditions, covenants, and resirictions
that would or could prevent or limit Tenant's commercial use of the Leased
Premises otherwise allowable under existing zoning, except for restrictive
covenants of record between the Landlord and the Holmehurst Community
Association ("HCA"}, as amended, copies of which {original Agreement and
Amendment thereto), as recorded or as to be recorded in the Land Records of
Baltimore County, Maryland, are attached hereto as Rider T, and receipt of which
restrictions Tenant hereby acknowledges having received from Landiord; (iii) that
the same are free of any liens, encumbrances, or easements except for the existing
$2.25 million first deed of trust from Chevy Chase Savings and Loan, Ine.
{"Landlords Lender") and aforementioned restrictive covenants; (i¥) that Landlord
has the full right to make this Leaese subject to Landlord's Lender's approval; (v)
that sc long as Tenant shall not be in default hereunder, Tenant shall quietly hold,
oceupy, and enjoy the Leased Premises during all the term and any extension
hereof without hindrance, ejection, or molestation by Landlord or any party
claiming under Lardlord; {vi} that taxes and all other sssessments affecting the
Leased Premises are currently paid and in good standing; and (vii) that within sixty
(60) days from the date herecf, Landlord shall provide Tenant with non-disturbance
agreements in 8 form mutually acceptable both to Tenant and to Landiords
mortgagees from any sand all parties having title or interests to the Leased
Premises paramount to Tenant., Such non-disturbance agreements shall contain in
substance the same agreement as is contained in subsection (v) of this Section 2.2,
but with the additional provision that the same applies to parties claiming prior to
Landlord. Landlord warrants that it will turn ¢cver the Leased Premises to Tenant
upon commencement of the term of this Lease free and clear of all tenancies and
oceupancies.

Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Lease, the Landlerd shall have
the right at any time, end from time to time, to mortgage, encumber, pledge
and/or hypothecate the property of which the Leased Premises a part, and
Tenant shall promptly execute subordination and attornment agreements in a form
acceptable to any such lienholdér as Landlord and its morigagees may reasonably
require, in consideration for the execution by any such lienholder or party senior in
title cr interest to the Tenant of the non—disturbance agreement specified in

Paragraph 2.2 (vii), above.
. -3-
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

March 20

, 1986

PETITION F ¥ r
VARIANCE NG TOWSON, MD.,

1st Election District

LOCATION: Southwest Corner THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was
Frederick Road and Delrey Avenue
{501 Frederick Roud)

DATE AND TIME: Tuesday, April 8,
1986, a1 11:00 a.m.

PUBLIC HEARING: Room 106,
County Office Building, 111 W.
Chesapeake Avenue, Towson,
Maryland .

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper printed

and published in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., appearing on

_________ March 20 10. 86,

The Zoni:g Coumniuinner of Balti-
more County, by authority of the Zon-
ing Act and Regutatinng of Battimore;
County, will hold & public hearing: i

Petition for Zoning Variance to per-
mit 44 parking cpaces in liew of the
_required 49 spaces

Being the propeny of Abrams-
Managcment Corp., a3 thown on plat

plan filed with the Zoning Office.
| in the avent that this Petition(s) ix
granted, a building permit may be
issued within the thirty {30) day appeal
period. The Zoaing Commissioner
will, however, entertain any requesi for
8 stay of the issuance of said permit
during rhis peried for good cause:
shown. Such request must be received
in writing by the date of the hearing set
above or maie at the hearing
By Order Of

ARNOLD JABLON,

Zoning Commissioner

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

18ttt

Publisher

Cost of Advertising

! Mar. 20,

of Balt'izore County
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LAND LEASE

THIS L.EASE (the "l.ease") is made (3 iﬁ't{g 2l {2! » 1983, by and
between WHALEN PROPERTIES LIMITED PARTNEREHIP, CATONRSVILLE, SERIES
¥, & Maryland limited partnership, with offices at 9025 Chevrolet Drive, Suite E,
Ellicott City, Maryland 21043, as "Landlord", and MARRIOTT CORPORATION, a
Delaware corporation, with offices at 10400 Fernwacd Road, Bethesda, Maryland
20058, as "Tenant™ _

WITNESSETH, that for and in consideraticn of the ret rentals hereinafter
teserved and the rovenants and egreements herein contained, Landlord does hereby
demise and lease unto Tenant, and Tenant does hereby take and lease from
Lendlord, subject to the Conditions Precedent eontained in the attached Ricer C,
the real property described in the attached Rider A (the "Leased Premises") for the
term, £i tie rentals, and upon and subject to the terms and conditions hereinafter
stated:

ARTICLE 1

TERM AND RENTAL

1.1 Initial Term.’

The initial term of this Lease ("Initial Term") shall commence on the date of
lest execution hereof and shall extend thereafier for a term ending the earlier _.
January 31, 1992, or st such time as Tenant's leese with Isadore Abrams of the
property (the "Abrams Property”) eontiguous to and north of the Leased Premises
otherwise terminates,

1.2 Options to Renew.

Tenant shail have the right, at its option, to renew and extend the term of
this Lease upon the terms and conditions specified herein for one (1) renewal term
of five {5} years {"Renewal Term") by giving to Landlord a written n.tice of such
election &t least ninety (90) Jdays before the expi-ation of the Initial Term. Upon
the proper giving of such notice, this Lease shall thereupon be extended for the
additional five (5) year term for which the renewsl option is exercised, Nothing
herein shall require the Tenant to exercise such renewal option.

i.3 Rental.

Starting on the Rent Commencement Dale as provides in the attached Rider

B, and continuing thereafter throughout the Initia] Term of this Lease and the

Renewa. Term and any contmuaﬂ tenaney
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detrimental to or incompatible with its professional office building project located
on the balance of the property of which the Leased Premises is a part. (The
operation of the Premises for either & Roy Rogers Restaurant or a Gino's
Restaurant shall be deemed a compatible use, for purposes of this paragraph and is
therefore consented 10.}) Should the Landlord refuse to consent to any assighment
or sublense under the provisions of the previous sentence, Tenant shall have the
right, at its option, to terminate this Lease upon sixty (60) days' written notice to
Landlord. Upon any permitted assignment, such assignee shall, by an instrument in
writing, assume and agree to perform the terms hereof; and upon any such
sublease, such subtenant shall acknowledge the existence of this senior lease and
shall covenant not to do or permit to be done anything that would constitute a
breach hereof.

2.6  Successors and Assigns.

This Lease and the covenants, agreements, obligations and restrictions herein
contained, shall be binding upon and shall Iniire to the benefit of the parties hereto
and their respective heirs, personal representatives, successors, and assigns.

2.7 Cooperation of Landlord.

Landlord agrees throughout the Initial Term and any Renewal Term and any
continued tenancy after either, upon request by Tenant, to sign promptly and
"without & charge therefor to Tenant, any applicatiors for licenses and permits
required by Tenant for the preparation of the Leased Premises, for the
construction of the improvements and for the conduct and oparation of Tenant's
business or for the proper use of the Leased Premises, this to include, without
limitation, applications for building and sign permits, and business licenses, and all
other licenses where the signature of Landlord or owner is required by applicable
laws in force at the time. The cost of obtaining any such licenses or permits shall
be borne by Tenant.

ARTICLE I
IMPROVEMENTS

3.1 Improvements, Alterations and Repairs.

Tenant shall have the right, at any time, and from time to time, during the
Initial Term, any Renewal Term, and eny continued tenancy after either, to
construct, alter, repair, add to, and remodel improvements on the Leased Premisas,
end to demolish or otherwise remove the same, subject to the limitations imposed

in Paragraph 2.1, above, and Paragraph 3.7, below. Tenant will obtain Landlords

—5-

written approval, such approval not to be unressonably withheid, of the proposed
finel site plan and landsesping plan prior to its submission to Baltimore County.
Tenant covenants that such improvements shall not include buildings or strrelures
{except necessary retaining walls 1o accommodate changes in grade, and progerly
screened dumpster, pad and enclosure), Title to a'l sueh improvements and any and
all subsequent alterations, additions and replacements made by Tenant during the
Initial Term and any Renewal Term and any continued tenancy after either sha.l be
and remain in the Tenant, and the Tenant shall have the right to remove the same
(except landsenping and retaining walls) from the Lessed Premises prior to the
expiration or other termination of this Leese. At the expiration ot termination of
this Lease, Lendlord may require the Tenant, at Landlord's sole diseretion, upon
written notice given no later than 30 days alter the expiration or other termination
of this Lease, to remove any or all improvements constructed or erected by Tenant
thereon, including removal of paving, curbs and gutters, replacement with topsoil
to grade as specified on Sheet SPi of 6 dated February 16, 1¢83, of the CPC cite
development plar, attached hereto as Rider D, page 1 of 2 and glanting of good
quality sod and/or other such ground cover as the Landlord may reasconsbly requive
theresn. Said work shall be completed within 30 days uf Tenant's receipt of notice
from tﬁe Landlord, weather conditiors reasonably permiiting.

3.2 Maintenance.

Tenant agrees and covenarnts, at its own cost and expense, to maintain the
Leased Premises in good condition and rzpair, damage by the elements, earthquake,
{ire, acts of God, insurrection, riot, invasion, ecmmotion, or acts of miiitary power
excepted,

Tenant further agrees, at least once daily during the term of this Lease, any
Renewanl Term, and any extensions thereafter, weather permitting, {0 inspect the
Leased Premises and the north parking lot of the adjoining Catonsville Professional
Center property, and prompily to remove and properly dispose of all trash and
rubbisk generated by the Tenant's business operation, or by the customers,
employees and invitees of the Tenant.

3.3 No Lies.

Tenant covenants and agrees that any such improvemenis and eany
maintenance and repair work, alterations, and the like, shail be of good quality,
leaving the Leased Premises at the end of the liitial Term or any Rerewal Term,

or any continued tenancy after either free of liens for labor and matezials.
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3.4 Easements, Roadways, Utilities, Ete. which is not leased, or subject to a security intcrest, Landlord agrzes that so long s Lanclord's installation of underground wiring and lot lighting on the sufficient in height to screen said equipment from view of the office
Landlord agrees promptly t3 make, without cost to Tenant, any grants of 83 Tenant is not in default under the terms of this Lease, Tenant shail have the Landscaped Portion of the Leased Premises, as described in improvements to be located on Landiord's propcrty to the south, of
easements for electric, telephone, gas, water, sewer, and/or other public utilities right to remove or replace the same, irrespective of whether annexed or attached subparagraph (iv), below). Notwithstanding the restrictions contained which the Leased Premises are a part. Said screening sha!l be similar
and ferilities, and for other facilities useful or necessary to the pioper economic to the Leased Premises. earlier in this paragraph, Tenant may, but shall pot be required to, in design to that which Tenant utilized to screen the rooftop
development of the Leased Premises or to the improvements that nay be erscted 3.6 Signs, install a walkway or set of steps, for pedestrian purpcses only, not equipment at its Roy Rogers store location at Chatham Mall on the
thereon. Tenart shall furnish Landlord, for its approval, the site development and Subject to securing the necessary governmental approvals therefor, Tenant is exceeding five () feet in width, with handrails, if required, connecting north side of Route #40 in Ellicott City. Maryland, ot such other
landscaping plan of Tenant's improvements to be constructed on the Leased authorized to install anly traffic, parking, directional, and no loitering signs (part the Tenant's parking on the Lessed Premises with the north parking lot sereening system mutually acceptable to Landlord and Tenent,
Premises as soon as such plans are completed, and shall not commence sctual of Tenants Trade Equipment) on the Leased Premises as it shall require in the of the Catonsville Professional Center, across the Landscaped Portion Tenant shall remove its existing Iot lighting (ineluding light standards
construction of said improvements until Landlord hes approved said plans in proper conduct of its business, and in doing so shall conform with applicable of the Leased Premises. Tenant shall be solely responsible for &nd bases) from the Abrams Property and replace same with lot
3 writing, which approval shall be promptly considered and not unreasonably regulations of governmental authority, Landlord agrees to *nin In or annsent to any maintenance of said steps or walkway and shall continuously maintain lighting standards and fixtures of the same design and type to be
i . . o . .
3 withheld. application for sign permits in which Landlord's consent is necessary. same in a safe and usable conditicn. [t is expressly understcod that utilized by the Landlord in developing its off:ce building project on the i
i 3.5 Trade Equipment, 3.7 Development Standards and Restrictions, said steps or walkway, if Installed, are solely for the convenience of belance of the property of which the Leased Premises are & part. The
Tenant represents that some of the equipment, fixtures and furnishings Tenant shall canform to the following development standards and restrictions Tenant and its customers, and Tenant shall unconditionally hold three (3) lighting standards located just insi :
0 ghting b rside the Tenants east :
‘ collectively designated herein as "Trade Equipment™) which now or hereafter may in regard to its improvements (to be) located both on the Leased Premises and on Landiord and Landlord's Lender, assigns, and successors harmless from property line contiguous to the Catonsvi i -
_ { ¥ gr g msville Professional Center
: be Installed by Tenant in and used by Tenant in the Leased Premises may be Tenant's contiguous premises to the north leased from Isadore  Abrams any injury, damage, o~ liability resulting from their use. Said steps or entrance from Frederick Road shall be double-headed fixtures and
] . : ; 'i
; directly financed by & lender (bank, insurance company, pension fund, trust fund, Management. ("Abrams Property"): walkway shall be constructed of either paving bricks or poured shall be located as closely as possible to the eemmon property line ?
j individual, ete.) (hereinafter designated as "Equipment Lender") or may be owned (i) Only the first fifteen (15) feet of depth of the Leased Premises south concrete and shall be located at the easternmcst end of the Leaced referenced above between the Tenants parking lot and the CPC
5 :
% by an equipment rental company (hereinafter designated as "Equipment Lessor™) of and contiguous to the existing improvements on the Abrems Premises but at least five {5) feet west of the proposed electrical entrance, in order to illuminate both the eastern portion of the
i and rented by Tenant either directly from the Equipment Lessor or by way of Property may be improved by the Tenant with paved parking, access transformer location shown on the Site Plan for the Leased Premises Tenant's parking lot and the CPC entrance drive. The Landlord shall
; Equipment Sublease or Assignment of Eguipment Lease {rom an Equipment drives, and curbs and gutters. The balance of the depth of the Lesgsed in Exhibit F. pay the difference between the installed cast of single-headed ani
Sublessor. Landlord agrees that all such items of financed or leased Trade Premises (the "Landseaped Portion") (approximately nine (9) feet in (ii)  Tenant's dumpster, dumpster pad and enclosure, it located on the double-headed fixtures for the three (3) above-referenced light :
Equipment installed or to be installed on the real property constituting the Leased depth) shall be landscaped according to the landscaping requirements Leased Premises, shall be located in the extreme southwest corner of stendards. Fach double-headed fixture shall be wired so that Landlord i
} Premises shall be and remain personal property and not real property, for the Leesed Premises shown on the Tenant’s Landscaping Plan, the Leased Premises but within the iifteen (15) foot wide development and Tenant have independent control of their respeciive lamp heads ;
: notwithstanding the fact that the same may be nailed or screwed or otherwise which shall be drawn in general conformance with the requirements of strip described in section (i), above, and shall not infringe on the and so that the electric costs assoeiated with each partys opera-tion of *
t.1:ached or affixed to such real property and further agrees to recognize the rights 1 the landscaping plan (LP 1 of 2) dated December 18, 1981 as revised Landscaped Portion of the Leesed Premises, Regardless of whether its respective lamp heads is metered and billed directly to tne %
thecein of any such Equipment Lender or Equipment Lessor or Sublessor. Tenant Mareh 10, 1983 and attached hereto as Rider D, page 2 of 2 for the the dumpster is located on the Leased Premises or the Abrams respective party. Landlord reserves unto itsel! and its assighs i
. . N ’ H
shall have the right at any time to remove or replace any and all such financed or Lesased Premises as approved by Baltimore County for the Catonsville Property, the dumpster and dumpster pad shall be fully sereened on all notwithstanding any other provision of thig Lease, the right to install }‘ _
i leased Trade Equipment regardiess of whether annexed or attached to the Leased Professional Center, and specifically, with trees, shrubs, plants and sides by an enclosure eight feet high, construeted either of solid cedar and maintain within the Landscaped Portion of the Leased Premises = A
B o )
’3 Premises, and to the extent of their respective interests therein, the Equipment groundcovers reasonably specified by the Landiord es to type, size, board fencing, block faced in brick, or a combination thereof. The lot lighting standards and underground wiring, at the sole expense of 3 %
: . . . o ;o
%, Lender or Equipment Lessor or Sublessor shall also have sueh a right. Landlord number, and location. Landlord shall provide landseape specifications color of the brick and/or stain on the dumpster enclosure shall be the the Landlord, as reflected on the Catonsville Professiora] Center i
‘: expressly waives any claim arising by reason of any Landlord's lien or otherwise to Tenant within ten (10) days of Tenants request for same. At same as those utilized by the Landlord in the development of its office landseaping plan (LP1 of 2) dated December 18, 1981 as revised March
with respect ot the Financed or Leased Trade Equipment o to Trade Equipment on Landtord's request, Tenant will defer landsceping the Landscaped building on the belance of the property of which the Leased Premises 10, 1983 and attached hereto as Ridger D, page 2 of 2, as approved by
which Tenant hes granted a security interest to a bona fide Equipment Lender, and Portion of the Leased Premises, if permitted by Baltimore County, is a part, Baltimore County, to service the north parking lot of the Catonsville
agrees that any such Equipment Lender or Equipment Lessor or Sublessor shall be until Landlord has completed the installation of its edjacent (iii)  Tenant's rooftop heating, ventilating, and air conditioning equipment Professional Center, contiguows to and iinmediately south of the
! free and clear of any demand of Landlord. With respect to any Trade Equipment improvements (including curb and gutter, parking lot paving, and the shall be screened by mesthetic rooftop fencing and/or sereening Leased Premises.
7= -8- -9- :ﬂ -10-
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promptly considered, and approval of necessary modifications shall not o § ’ - '
(v) Tenant covenants that it shall conform the grades of the Landscaped -1 be unreasonably withheld. The "Common Lendscaping Area™ located oo
-k Portion of the Leased Premises to accommodate any differential j between the Catonsville Professional Center entrance road on the east - ; )
between the clevation of (s proposed paved improvements on the and the easternmost edge of Tenant's parking lot on the west (which ;
improvements portion of the Leased Premises and the proposed grades Common Landeaping Area ineiudes a pertion of the CPC right-of-way ;
of the contiguous parking lot and curb and gutter elevations shown on . as well as a portion of the Abrams Property) shall be landseaped in p MARRIOTT CORFORATION INTEROFFICE MEFMO } -
the site development plan {SP 1 of 6} dated February 16, 1983 and o accordance with a common, coordinated landscaping plan prepared by ! K
attached hereto as Rider D, page 1 of 2 for the propased Catonsville the Landlord. The eost of Jandseaping the entire Common Landscaping : k
. . . . DATE: i .
Professional Center, including the construction and maintenance of Area shall be born by the Tenant, up to a maximum of $1,000; any April 21 r 1986 4
eny retaining walls vhich may be required either by Naltimore County landscaping expense over $1,000 shall be the Landlord's responsibility, TO: The Fille - o
or in the professional opinior, rendered under seal, of the Landlords Landlord ma at its i i _ /”7 ]
¥s option, defer landseaping the Common i FROM: N. P. Marraccini ﬂ/ ] ,
licensed civil engineer, Kenneth Colbert, who hss prepared the site Landscaping Area until completion of its improvements in the CPC SUBJECT ) , o fs,; .
_ . . ] , § : Peak Hour - e
- development plan for the Catonsville Professional Center ’“4 right-of-way. Tenant shall reimburse Landlord for the cost of 1 Parking (96-G) “;[ 2. 5 L, o 2 - L2 50 ? :
T / ) - - 5
improvements cn the balance of the property of which the Leased ; landscapir g design and the actual cost of lands caping (not to exceed , 1 j Vs /2 %
. ) ¢ ; = (28 o -l
4 Premises are a part. ] the $1,000 maximum) within 30 days of receipt of Landlord' invoice % ] /= R /777 -7‘7 = 2o { =
9 k. E L
Ny (vi) If permitted by Baltimore Gas & Electric Company and any o’har of ] and cost certification. % : M
_ ; anagement at Shoppe 96G completed the following study t .
the affected utility companies, Tenant, at its awn expense (but not to ‘ viii) Tenant sh § 1 9 y to = 4 :
| , , - s au' at Landlords requat' and at Landlords s0le experse, : g deterMine if addition?l parking is necessary to fU.lfill the ; ;U‘n'? // - /ﬂ //.‘5’0 rd /5’ /2 —:// (_;:fb - .3
{;. exceed $3800, any additional amount to be paid by Landlord}, shall during the conversion of its existing Gino's Restaurant to a Roy Rogers £ c. needs cf a proposed dlnnlng room addition. 4 ~ / ‘. '
g remove, cause to be removed, or reimburse Landlord for removing the 3 i isti : : i ; . 3 7 F X P = a4 | .’.’vw;
s s ing Restaurant, paint all the existing, exterior red brick and mortar on the : ‘ current Remaining - %4 / -’% = aF f o .
; utilitv pole located near the extrems southeast ecrror of the Abrams rear {south) wall and the rear of both exterior side walls of the ime of Da —"L‘—'E—E——M king Capacit Spaces Available - § '
] n s 3 - N H i - ] :
Property, replacing same with wnderground wiring, if permitted, Tenant's existing building on the Abrams Property, with a durable, high ) 11:00 a.m. 44 20 1 #ZO 7/ 7 / /_,_b < 7 F‘ :
. . N . N . F = - - % Q: %3
and/or, if required, an electrical transformer on grade, appropriately quality masonry paint in a brown or beige color tone mutually . " i%:g g ;c.’lotl]:l :: i g ; / s / 7 s Q E IR .
sereened on all sides by landseaping aceeptable to the Landlord, said acceptable to Landlord and Tenent, and harmonizing with both the K 12:30 p.m. 44 15 ' /= % / e /7 o v = Ao :’ Ay e
; ; it : : 1:00 p.m. : - i S R
landseaping to be at Tenant's additional expense. Tenant's improvements on the Abrams Property and with Landlords { 1:30 g m :: % z ;3 ? | B
(vii} In eonformance with good engineering practice, maximum esse of improvements on the adjacent CPC praperty. Landlord's cost for said ; . E ; 6 / / y /o 5
; - 3 ! The study was performed on a Frid April ich i P =/ = R - Fo 2 !
; maintenence and acceptable aesthetic treatment, Tenant covenants aint work sh _ : P riday (April 11, 1986), which is - : /7 ar SRy z i
E p ork shall not exceed $400, and, at Landlords sole election, may z ' considered the busiest day of each week. - E 70 /5 /}2 < gon z &
3 that it shall properly accommodate the grade change along the eastern be offset by the Tenant against the next $400 of rental due to %.? S /7 / = /6 /700 sy 7 ¢ . g } i
property line of the Abrams Properiy between Tenants easternmost Landlord from Tenant under this Lease, due and accruing after f NPM:dmk . 5 :
P : = H
parking lot area and the contiguous paved entrance right-of-way : ﬁ issuance of Tenant's invoice to Landlord for said paint work, E ¢ b | /2 I
o . . . . . ) 1 ce: eorge Carbonell = b/u z @ - . A8 :
aceess drive from Frederick Road to the Catonsville Professional - iX)  Tenant shall, at its own expense, replace the two (2) concrete § i * Bil) Dietrich 5 VAV (- /o / T 2o /'-<' L AV 7
i Center in a manner reascnably acceptable to Landlord and Landlords ! driveway entrance sprons between the Abrams Property end Frederick ; - /,_} / o py 7 S . / ? .
H . . . . i , . i ) ) : ; - N g
civil ergineer, including necessary retaining walls, if required. Tenant ! Road, and, if permitted by Baltimore County and the Maryiand State b Rl ety PR T T, -y { TTRLFTRTOOTTY e " T F') ’ oy g
L i its si - ‘ . e ‘ _ ' t AR L I B R - . = : R B = ;
; has provided Lanclord with its site development plan (Sheet C-2, Highway Administration, replace the existing conerete sidewalk in the : L f: N — . . . ’ - A . . ok L E oo oL A k} ‘ ‘ :
1} . . . ) 3 — ¢ - Bl ALa - - e ' e ; R " S * - CREL ] . . -{:‘
§ Bsued 12/14/82, last revision dated 6/1/83) for this area for Landlord's Frederick Road right-of-way in front of the Abrams Property. e e as ) ;; - AN T Y | : o e
approval, which Lenclord acknowledges having granted.  Any ] . ‘ E ] c ot }' *i_’ b ! lj i ? P
‘ ‘ ) ) _ - P A P TIN : § : bsd vadi -ﬂ.i‘-m}-'-
: modifications to said plan shall be submitted to the Iandlord, shall be ] i Eo
. -12- |
4 b R =
o ] ; ! ;
D A& = s e ¥ - » E 73 ;
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; : ‘ expressly provided for herein shall be deemed ta exclude any cther remedy allowed
§ i L ARTICLE IV ARTICLE V E : by law ?-
< - » . . > ’ PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURAKCE, CONDEMNATION : §
&5 /s T8 R 2o LTy : ; DEFAULT | 5.5 No Waivers. Ete. r
4.1  Public Liability. : E 5.1  Default. i _ ‘
/ N / 2 s /2 [;?G'D = &Z, —ault. 17 The failure of Landlord or Tenant to insist upon strict performance of any of
Tenant shall carry, at its own cost, comprehensive publie lisbility insurance Lendlord and Tenant agree that, if default shall be made at any time by X . ) . H e
| - i the covenants ¢r conditions of this Lease, or to exercise any opiion heremn : o
¥ . with minimum limits of lisbility of One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) per - Tenant in payment of the rental provided herein, or if Tenant shall be in default of . ) .
: o 5 Hundred T 4 Dollars (§100,000.00) £ i eonferred n any one or more instances shall not be construed as a waiver or :
; 4 - - - - oceurrence for personal injury and One Hundre ousand Dollars . or iolat ; ; ; i ‘
] g/g // o Z/ /5 /7 /R = 2 {7 //' : ’ or violate any other covenant herein contained, and if any such failure or default relinquishment for the future of any such covenant, condition, o option; but ;
P property damage, insuring Landlord, Landlord's Mortgagee, and Tenant from and : i shall continue for fifteen (15) days in the case of non-payment of rent, or thirt :
i / = z/ / Fo /8 ;‘b = /7 ! ' b ] (13) days in N “paymen »© ¥ thesame shall be and remain in full forse and effect. It is further egreed that the
3 against elaims for injuries and death sustained by persons or property while on the i ;. (30} days for other matters, after notice in writing thereof by Landlord to Tenant ; ) _ £
i : ¢ Bceeptance by Landlord of rent froin Tenant with knowledge of the existence of & £
{ : Leased Premises, and shall, upon demend, furnish Landlord with a certificate and Tenant's First Mortgagee, if any, it shall be Jawful for Landlord, at its election, : b ) . X e,
: 4 reach of the Lesse by Tenant shall not constitute a waiver of such breach nor a £ " T
0 . ~3e showing such insurance to be in effect. Such certificate shall include a provizion fter th inati o fi i i : .
i 6/7 // = Zb% //3 s 2> /_7? > /7 /p? /e g ufter the termination of said fifteen (15) or thirty {30) day period, as the case fmay 7 waiver of the right of Landlord to insist upen Tenants curing such breach or : .
3 ' P 2 for thirty (30) days' advance written notice to Landlord and Landlord's Morigagee be, to declare the term of this Lease ended and this Lease terminated, cancelied, a default g '
- - 2o I 5 P : ! ‘ . y ‘ .
g / - /4 VAR 2 = 2 in the event of any pending change in or cancellation of such insurance. If Tenant and annulled, and to reenter end take possession of the Leased Premises, as ARTICLE Vi f
i b/ - . . 4 ; ’ :
i shall fail to maintain such insurance, Landlord may, at its election, procure the 3 improved, and eve rt th t. and : : ‘ i
; . ’ ) ,, proved, Ty pa ereof, to re-rent the Leased Premises at the risk ‘ MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS ;
: same, adding the premium cost to the rents next due; it being hereby expressly ] and cost of the defeulting Tenant, whose default shall not relieve it of the 6.1  Brokerage Fees
{ ' E . 3
i - ¢ovenanted and agreed that payment by Landlord of any such premium shall not be responsibility for the diffe bet h i res d ;
3 /W & /c - ] p po 1ty € difference between the rent herein reserved an the rent It 5 understood and agreed that there shall be no real estate ecommissions or :
- ) (2{#{?{ eLien 1~ ?:S ' deemed to waive ar release the default of the Tenant in the payment thereof. actually received by Landlord during the t 0
' W W : y received by Landlord during the term remaining after such default occurs, other like fees or charges ty be paid in ecunection with this Lesse by Tenant, and :
- 5 4.2 Condemnation. ] and/or to institute such other a iate proceedi £
mﬂuﬁ 47 LEreT -WCI.;? W (4724 %’ i ) ppropriate proceeding as Landlord may be legally Landlord shall indemnify and hold Tenant harmless against any claims for such ¢
If, during the continuanee of this Lease, all or any portion of the Leased " entitled to employ. ;
", él' Z ; . 3 3 commissions, fees, or charges. g oo
i %U fj O Premises shall be acquired by authority of any governmental agency in the legal ] _ 1 5.1 Grace Period, g r.
3 1 —_— 6.2 Gender and Number, ?
= &nd valid exercise of its power of eminent domain, or by private purchase in lieu . Anything hereinabove notwithstanding, it js ressl tood th i
% i y g & expressly unders that, with Words of any gender used in this Lease shall be deemed to include any other § .
3 ! thereof, the rent herein provided shall be reduced in the same proportion that the E respect to eny default {except the nonpayment of rent [ such ature that | t
] ! i p ¥ ! P bay ent) of such a natu at it gender, and words in the singular number shall be deemed to include the plura} :
% lot area of the Leesed Premises so taken bears to the total area of the Leased cannot, with due diligence, be cured within a period of thirty {30} days, Landlord when the sense requires {
Premises immediately prior to such taking; and if such condemnation or acquisition shall not be entitled to terminate this Lease if Tenant shall have commenced the 6.3 Marginal Notes
3 d . 4 .
i in the reasonable judgment of Tenant, prevents or impedes Tenant in the conduct i curing of such default within thirty (30) d £ ivi i i Cogn
i ' € 8 ! y (30) days o recelving writlen notice thereof The marginal note: and headings as to zontents of particular sections harein &
of its business substantially in the same manner as theretofore Tenant shall have f di : s
, ‘ s rom Landlord, so long as Tenant shall thereafter proceed with al] dite diligence to are inserted only for convenience, and they are in no way 1o be construed as a part
¥ the right, at its option, of terminating this Lease by giving notice in writing to complete the ouri of h default; it . . . . ) ) P
, i ! ? ‘ . P uring sueh defadll; it being the intention hereof that in of this Lease or as a limitation on the scope of the particular Sections to which i
Landlord within ninety (30) days after notice of said taking. All compensation connection with any default not susceptible to being cured with due diligence they refer i ¥
awarded or paid upon such a total or partial taking of the Leased Premises shall within thirty (30) days, the time of Tenant within which to cure the same shall be 6.4 .
; 3 . Recording.
3 belong to and be the property of Landlord, without any participation by Tenant; extended for such period as may be necessary to do ith all due dili . 2
] ‘ p y Y 80 wi ue diligence Landlord agrees that this Lease may be recorded, or, If so required by {
T provided, however, that nothing contained herein shail be construed to preclude roceedings shall at any time be commenced f r oV { i
1 » ; ! p g3 ¥ n or recovery of possession gs Tenant, Landiord will execute, for purposes of recordation in the Office of the
- ! - Tenant from prosecuting any claim directly egainst the condemning authority in aforesaid, and if compromise or settlement shall be effected, ei f
_ | g p etlected, either before or after Recorder of Deeds or other office having jurisdiction in the locality in which the
3 such condemnation proceedings for loss of business, or deprecietion to, damage to, udgment, whereby Tenant shall b rmitted to retain possessi t .
i:ﬂ ’ ’ " Judg ’ v . © pe ¢ etain ession of the Leased Leased Premises are situated, a Memorandum of this Lease containing the names - '
T or cost of removal of, or for the value of improvements and personal property : Premises, then such proceedings shall not constitute a waiv I4 diti . s
! ’ : ' P &S itu waiver of a condition or of the parties, the description of the Leased Premises, the Lease term, and any -
belonging to Tenant, agreement contained herein or of any subsequent b each th f thi . - o '
: 1:4 ¥ eq reac ereof or of this Lease : other provisions, other than the financiel terms hereof, which either party desices o AT
] In the event of default, Landlords remedies shall be eumulative, and no remedy ) y -
2 T = -15- e
u‘ 2 -13- 1 -14- ' L
‘ 'A.-{. tp
e —— e > : rem—— k s SI;
- £ | - - s .
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RIDER C R ——_ 5
STATE OF MARYLAND Co
. . force and effect or, if there has been a modification of this Lease, that this Lease * CONDITIONS PRECEXENT 2
to have included in such Memorandum. The costs and expenses of recording this o COUNTY OF BALTIMORE )
is in full force and effect as modified, stating such modifications, (b) specifying the ‘ th hL This Lease is conditioned upon the following conditions having been met prior
Lease or a Memorandum thereof, including stamps and reeordation expenses and I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this '/Q = day of CTDey , 1983, before
: ‘ dates to which the fixed annual rent and additional rent have been paid, {c) stating me, the undersigned Notary Public of said State a_nd County, personall_y appeared to the dates set forth in this Rider C. 3
& taxes, ii any, shall be paid for by Tenant. i STEPHEN W. WHALEN, JR., who acknowledged himself to be a Managing General -
ol ; ’ ! 3 whether or not, to the knowledge of the party executing such instrument, the other Partner of WHALEN PROPERTIES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, CATONSVILLE, 3 1. Approval of Tenant's Landlord and Ground Owner.
‘ 6.5 Notices SERIES ¥, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the above :
i . party hereto is in default and, if such party is in defauii, stating the nature of such instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes therein Thi Lease is contingent upor approval of Management Investors Corp, and E
All notices required under this Lease shall be deemed to be properly served if contained as the duly authorized general partner of said limited partnership by
) R default, (d) stating the Commencement Date, (e) stating whether the option to - signing the name of said limited partnership by himself as ita authorized general the Estate of Ladore Abrams, Tenants landlord on the premises adjoining the =
sent by United States registered or certified mail, postage prepaid {a) if to o - partner. ;
renew the term has been exercised and (f) certifying s to the state of affairs with ) . Leased Premises, and the consent of Tenant's ground owner, Donald 1. Mohier and R .
Landiord, addressed to Landlord at the address first set forth above, or at such - WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal: _ ‘ o |
’ . . respect to those additional matters specified in the above-referenced Rider G, Emile R. Mohler, copartners trading as Mohler Brothers, to the construction of a ; o
dd a3 Landlord may have from time to time designated by written notice . ' ‘ - - . -
other address Y 3 attached hereto. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the aforesaid ten (10) day period 3 (SEAL) - ¥ drive-thri and other necessary related alterations on the Abrams Property. P
t, and (b) if to Tenant, addressed to Tenant at 10400 Fernwood Road, ) : - : 4 o
to Tenant, ¢ ’ shall be extended with respect t~ = »equest from Tenant to Landiord in the event Pauline M, Clark, Notary Public . 2. Governmental Land Use Approvels. SN
3 Bethesda, Maryland 20058, Attention: Law Department, or at such other address My Commission Expires July 1, 1986 3 e e
1 . Landlord Landlord's response thereto shall be delayed by & mortgagee holding a mortgage In the event that it is necessary to obtain rezoning, & zoning variance, a _ : S,
nt mey have designated from time to time by written notice to Landlord. o - s ‘
e Tena y & ced with respect to the Demised Premises. STATE OF MARYL/ND conditional use permit, environmental Impact approval, subdivision or other : E
The date of service of such notices shall be the date such notices are postmarked. ] . . . _ § L N
o 6.10 Lender Approval. i COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY - division of land, a parcel map, & special exception or other approva: of sny type . % N =
w3 . x
R 6.6  The Attached Riders. . ; _‘ Co
' . | This Lease is contingent upon approval of same by Landlords Lender, whose On this 1L day of b’) _ﬂﬁﬂa)_! 1983, before me:mmmﬁn) ' whatsoever (hereafter collectively referred to "Governmental Land Use S SR ‘
The attached Riders identified as Rider A, Description of Leased Premises; - the undersigned Notary Public of said State and County perscnally appeared 3 = _ AN
) approval shall be promptly solicited by Landlord, ! : ) indir yLom¥iDy  Bcknowledged themselves to be S Approval’) in order that Tenant can obtain necessary licenses and pernits to . R :
Rider B, Rent Sehedule Rider; Rider C, Conditions Precedent; Rider D, Catonsville i respeclively the Vice Presid ~and " the Assistant Secretary of Marriott = -
’ IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto have executed this Lease on the i Corporatl_on, a Delaware eorporation, ar?d that they, as such Vice President a‘nd - § comstruct and operate the improvements contemplated herein, no obligation or S e e
Professional Center Site Development Plan (SP 1 of 8} and Landseaping Plan (LP I ; ? such Assistant Secretary, being authorized to do 80, executed the foregoing g . S
. o dates set forth below: £ instrument for the purposes therein contained, by signing the name of the time periods contained in this Lease shall arise or start to run until the time such 2R
- of 2); Rider E, Holmehurst Restrictive Covenants, as amended; Rider F, Site Plan . corporetion by themselves as Vice President and Assistant Secretary respectively. _ - e
i ' 3 o . ? ) Governmental Land Use Approval has finally been obtained authorizing the
3 and Tenant's Landscaping Plan for the Leased Premises, Rider G, Landlords ] P IN WITNESS whereof | hereunto set my hand and official sesl: I .
: S LANDLORD: ‘ WHALEN PROPERTIES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, ;G N construction and operation of such improvements. Tenant shall utilize its best : , j
3 Lender's Estoppel Certificate, and any other Riders which are attached hereto, are o CATONSVILLE, SERIES V i (SEAL) P : &
‘ o gy o elforts to obtain ary required Approvals as promptly as possible. For the purpcsas :
included herein by this reference and made a part hereof. . ! otary Publie ‘ Do - {
all fnclu y //’ / . ; My Commission Expires July 1, 1986 ; of this Lease, the Governmental Land Use Approval shall not be considered s final : \
6.7  Entire Agreement. ‘ Leyn [ /0 A e/ 3 SEAL) N : . ' ‘ ' B .
i Witness 7/ Stgphen W. Whelen, Jr, ; until any review or appeal has been properly and timely filed and prosecuted to ¥
This Lease contains all the agreements and conditions meade between the i Managing General Partner . 4 § S o
o Dates_/p $ : determination by the highest governing body or tribunal under whose Jurisdiction B )
parties heretz and may not be modified orally or in any manner other than by an S P ‘g _ 1
1 . . | % such action would come or until the time for filing any such appeal has expired f T
i eement in writing signed by all the parties hereto or by their respective ‘ 3 4 ’7 s
agreem nE s i without the same being filed; and if suit is brought to declare the Gowernmental % 2
successors in interest. S £ . . )
i TENANT: MARRIOTT CORPORATION f. 3 Land Use Approval invalid, such action to obtain Governmental Land Use Approval :
5.8  Landlord's Liability. : f , , o . ‘
P : shall not be considered final until a final judgment or decree has been entered and
Upon default by the Landlord or its successors or assigns for any reason under —_— (,{2 > Lo 5 ;
% ( /zx/ﬁ)i, il Ty N {SEAL) : until any review or appesal has been timely liled and presecuted to determination by B B
* this Agreement, Tenant agrees to look sclely to Landlords interest in the Leased : Attlests By: Vice President : ; 5, i
3 . 4 Date: ; the highest court under whose jurisdiction such suit would come or until the time . \
: Premises and further agrees not to seek any personal judgments against the i _ ! S
3 £ 3 for filing such appeal has expired without the same being filed. In the event, ce
: Lendlord or eny of its constituent partners, or its suceessors or assigns. ! E T
3 however, that any such Governmental Land Use Approval is denied at any stage
€.9  Estoppel Certificates, ! .
4 . 4 after the initial application therefor, or, in the event Tenant in its sole diseretion _
Upon the reasonable request of either party, at any time or from time to L
) elects to abandon the efforts to obtain the same, o, in the event thut conditiom L v
time, Landlord and Tenant agree to execute, acknowledge and deliver to the other s \
2 e unaeceptable to Tenant are attached to such Governmentul Lard Use Approval, :
i 3 within 10 days after request, a written instrument, duly executed and . E
4 B o 3 i : Tenant may elect (o cancel this Lease upon notice to Landlord. Unless otherwise :
acknowledged (a) certifying that this Lease has not been modified and is in full - 3 y | L |
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RIDER A

DESCRIPTION OF LEASED PREMISES

All that certain tract or parcel of land in the First El~ction District of

Baltimore County, Maryland, located at the rear of 501 Frederick Road,

Catonsville, containing approximately 3438 squure feet, together with all alley
rights, if any, essements, rights of way and other appurtenances now or hereafter,
during the term of iiis Lease appertaining thereunto; said land being shown in red
on the attached Gatonsville Professional Center Site Development Plan (Sheet SP 1
of 6), marked Rider D, and more particularly described as follows:

"Beginning at the extreme southeast corner of the premises known as 501
Frederick Road, Catonsville, leased from Isadore Abrams Management to
Marriott Corpeoration, and binding on the north property line of said Abrams
Property a distance of 143.27 feet on a course N 742 13" 34" E to the extreme
southwest corner of said Abrams Property, from which point running a
distance of approximately 24 feet along a property line with a course of N
179 04' W, then, running for a like distance of 143.27 feet reversing the first
course and parallel to the north property line of the Abrems Property first
deseribed above, then, from that point, reversing and parallel to the second
course, above described, running a distance of approximately 24 feet to the
point of beginning, comprising a total area of approximately 3438.48 square
feet, and being & portion of that property owned by Whalen Propetties
Limited Partnership, Cetonsville, Series V, as recorded in the land records of
Baltimore County, Maryland, commencing at Liber 6292, Folio 339.™
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8. Failure of Conditiors Precedent.

If one or more of the above-mentioned conditions have not been met within
the time periods set forth therein, then Tenant may, at its option, declar.- Lhis
Loase terminated by giving Landlord notice of failure within ten (10) days after the
expiration of such period. Upan Tenant's giving o! such notice, this Lease shall be
cancelled end be of no further force and effect, and the parties hereto shall
thereafter be relieved of all obligations herein contained. If all conditions
precedent to.this Lense set forth in this Rider C or elsewhep T this Lease have
not been satisfied or waived within one (1) year of the date of the last execution
hereof, this Lease shail automaticelly, without further documentation, terminate

and become null and void.

RIDER B
RENT SCHEDULE RIDER

Payment of base rent and real estate taxes shall commence upon the opening
date of the Roy Rogers Restaurant for business to the public, or ninety (90) days
from the date all permits, licenses, and contingencies are met, whichever oceurs
first {the "Rent Commencement Date"),

Should the Rent Commencement Date occur on a date other than the first
day of the month, the rent from the Rent Commencement Date until the first day
of the following month shall be prorated by the number of days in that period and
paid on the Rent Commencement Date, and thereafter on the first day of each
succeeding ealendar month during the term of this Lease and any renewals,

The annual payment of base rental due under this Lease shall be as follows,

prorated monthly as reflected below:

BEGINNING ENDING MONTHLY BASE RENTAL
Commencement Date  January 31, 1986: $350/month
February 1, 1988 January 31, 1988: $385/month
February 1, 1989 January 31, 1992: $425/month

£475/month (Option Period)

February 1, 1992
$525/month {Option Period)

February 1, 1995

January 31, 1995:
Jenuary 31, 1997:

¢

A e ¥

R S et Wb LA T helalie

set forth in this Lease, Tenant shall pay the costs of any required subdivision or
other division of land or parcel map, and Tenant shall pay the costs of any
rezoning, zoning variance, conditional use permit, special excaption, environmental
impaet anproval, or other approval of any type.

2. Survey and Soil Reports.

Landlord has already furnished Tenant with an accurate topographie and
boundary survey of the Catonsville Professionai Center premises, which such
survey includes the premises herein demised and known as the Leased Premises.
Tenant shall be entitled to rely on such survey. In addition, Tenant has the option
of obtaining, at Tenant's experse, a survey made by a licensed engineer or surveyor
of the Leased Premises. Landlord will also provide Tenant, upon request, with a
copy of the scil report prepared for the premises known as the Catonsville
Professional Center, which premises included the property herein demised and
known as the Leased Premises, Landlord makes no warranties or representations
regarding applicability of that soils report to that portion of the property
comprising the Leased Premises. In addition, Tenant has the option of cbtaining, at
Tenant's expense, a soil report which sets forth the condition of the soil of the
Leased Premises as evidenced by test borings on the Leased Premises. If, in
Tenant's reasonable judgment the dimensions of the Leased Premises or other
information disclosed by either survey and/or Tenant's analysis of the site deviates
from the information previously furnished to Tenant ar relied upon by Tenant, or if,
in Tenant's reasonable judgment the site conditiors diselosed by either soil report
cause the Leased Premises to be unsuited to Tenant's use, then Tenant may cancel
and terminate this Lease, which shall be Tenant's sole remedy.

3. Utilities,

As mentioned above, Landlord agrees without cost to make grants or join in
applications for easements for electrie, telephone, gas, water, sewer, and other
publie utilities and facilities and access roads or other {acilities useful or necessary
to the proper economic development of the Leased Premises or ta the construction
of the improvements that may be erected therecn,

4. Permits, Licenses, Ete.

Landiord agrees that within five (5) days after receipt of written request
therefor from the Tenant, it will, witheut a charge therefor to Tenant, join in any
and all applications for site plan approval, permits, licenses, or other
authorizations required by epplicable governmental authority (where Landlords

approval or consent is required} for the development of the Leased Premises, the

N

construction of the improvements, and/or fur the conduct and operation of Tenant’s
intended business on the Leased Premises. This is to include, without limitation,
application for site plan approval, application for sewer, building, curb cut, and
sign permits, cocupancy permits, and buginess licenses, ete. The cost of any such i
site plan approval, permits, licenses, or other authorizations shall be borne by
Tenant. This Lesase is conditioned upon Tenant's being able to acquire from

applicabla governmental authorities the necessary site plan approvel, permits,

licenses and other suthorizations to develop, construct, and operate upon the ;

¥

Leased Premises Tenant's improvements, such acquisition to be made within a b
period of one hundred eighty (180) days from the date of last execution hereol

pursuant to pacagraph one of Rider C. Said period mey be extended by Tenant for

A s

an edditional thirty (30) days provideg Tenant has and continues te diligently apply

for such permits, licenses, and other authorizations. Such extension shall be made
by written notice to Landlord prior to the expiration of the initial ore hundred

eighty (180) day period. S v

o AR AL g by S S aa
w

5. Site Preparation,

Tenant, at its sole expense, shall be responsible for site preparation,
including, without limitation, relocation of any publie or privhte utilities, and the

cost of any retaining walls required on the Leased Premises by appropriate

governmental agencies or as dictated by topographie conditions,

Y

6. Community Association Approval.

Arsen i

Landlord has disclosed to Tenant, and Tenant acknowledges, that the Tenant's
-
proposed use of the Leased Premises and this Lease are contingent upon the prior 2!

b o TR e

written approval of the Tenents final site development plan by the ilolmehurst
Community Association ("HCA") under the terms of tile restrictive covenant

sgreement, as emended, between Landlord and HCA. Landlord shall use its best

D TP

eflorts to assist Tenant in obtaining HCA approval, which approval, per the terms
of the restrictive coverunt agreement, must be promptly corsidered by HCA end

may not be unreasonably withheld. Tenant shall use its besat efforts to cooperate

S ————
ey
*
]

with HCA in regard to HCA's reasonable requests regarding the site develcpment i

plan.In the event Tenant is unable, despite it best efforts, to obtain HCA'S prior
written approval of its site development plan within ninety (90) days of the date of
last execution hereol, then Tenant, at its option, may terminate this Lease upon

written notice to Landlord.
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i e o .‘h‘\ zf ; E. These abbrevisted comsenta reflect only en the informatisn provided by the drawings submitted 1o tre Cifice 5 i
f ,«’ / e o & 7, 4 . of Plenning and Zoning mnd are not intended to be conetrued as the full extent of any perm:t. -7 derired +3 '
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Case Po. 86-358-3
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BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING § ZONING

County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Your petition has been received and accepted fox'filing this
ath day of Merch , 18

1 T TR T AT T A B M T

’ ARNOLD LON
, Zoning ummf?gioner

Petitioner Abrama-Management Corp. Received by: / s, A
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Petitioner's ;. e Ry Sy ?
Attorney E. Harrison 8:one, Esquire ,Chairman, Zoning Pl{éi{{‘"[

" Advisory Committee :
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